

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

MARY RONAN,

and

CINCINNATI PUBLIC SCHOOLS,

and

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Respondents.

On Certified Questions of Law from the
United States District Court Southern
District of Ohio

Supreme Court of Ohio
Case No. 09-2104

District Court
Case No. 1:09cv243

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER JOHN DOE

Christopher R. McDowell (0072218) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Kimberly Beck (0080616)
Sarah Sparks Herron (0083803)
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
1900 Chemed Center
255 East Fifth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 977-8200
Fax: (513) 977-8141
christopher.mcdowell@dinslaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER JOHN DOE

Mark J. Stepaniak (0007758) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Daniel J. Hoying (0079689)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3957
(513) 381-2838
(513) 381-0205 (fax)
stepaniak@taftlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS MARY RONAN & CINCINNATI PUBLIC SCHOOLS

RECEIVED
MAY 27 2010
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED
MAY 27 2010
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Amy Nash Golian (0039306)
Todd R. Marti (0019280)
Benjamin Mizer (83089) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
David Lieberman (pro hac vice)
Mia Meucci (83822)
OFFICE OF THE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 644-7250
(614) 644-7634 (fax)
benjamin.mizer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT OHIO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
 <u>Proposition of Law I:</u>	
Ohio Revised Code 3319.391 and Ohio Administrative Code 3301-20-01 violate the Retroactivity Clause of Section 28, Article II of the Ohio Constitution.	
	2
 <u>Proposition of Law II:</u>	
Ohio Revised Code 3319.391 and Ohio Administrative Code 3301-20-01 violate the Contract Clause of Section 28, Article II of the Ohio Constitution.	
	6
 <u>Counter-Proposition of Law:</u>	
Ohio Revised Code 3319.391 and Ohio Administrative Code 3301-20-01 are not constitutional pursuant to Section 34, Article II of the Ohio Constitution.	
	9
 CONCLUSION	 20
 PROOF OF SERVICE	 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akron & B.B.R. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> (1947), 148 Ohio St. 282, 74 N.E.2d 256.	14
<i>Am. Assn. of Univ. Professors, Ctr. State Univ. Chapter v. Ctr. State Univ.</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 55, 1999-Ohio-248, 717 N.E.2d 286..	15, 18
<i>Bernardini v. Bd. of Edn.</i> (1979), 58 Ohio St.2d 1, 12 O.O.3d 1, 387 N.E.2d 1222	11
<i>Brady v. Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> (1991), 61 Ohio St.3d 624, 576 N.E.2d 722.....	12
<i>Castleberry v. Evatt</i> (1946), 147 Ohio St. 30, 67 N.E.2d 861.....	12
<i>City of Cleveland v. Clements Bros. Constr. Co.</i> (1902), 67 Ohio St. 197, 65 N.E. 885	13
<i>City of Lima v. State</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 155, 2009-Ohio-2597, 909 N.E.2d 616	15, 16, 17
<i>City of London v. Proctor</i> (May 24, 2001), 10th Dist. No. 01AP-34, 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 2310	7
<i>City of Rocky River v. State Emp. Rel. Bd.</i> (1989), 43 Ohio St.3d 1, 539 N.E.2d 103	11, 12
<i>DeMarco v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dept. of Human Services</i> (N.D. Ohio 1998), 12 F.Supp.2d 715	7
<i>Doe v. Petro</i> (S.D. Ohio, May 3, 2005), Case. No. 1:05-CV-125, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35537	9
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> (1905), 198 U.S. 45, 25 S.Ct. 539, 49 L.Ed. 937	13
<i>Middletown v. Ferguson</i> , (1986), 25 Ohio St.3d 71, 495 N.E.2d 38	7, 9
<i>Ohio Assn. of Pub. School Employees v. Lakewood City Schools</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 175, 1994-Ohio- 354, 624 N.E.2d 1043	3
<i>Palmer v. Tingle</i> (1896), 55 Ohio St. 423, 45 N.E. 313	13
<i>Rankin v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dept. of Children and Family Servs.</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 392, 2008-Ohio- 2567, 889 N.E.2d 521.....	17
<i>Stain v. Southerton</i> (1947), 148 Ohio St. 153, 74 N.E.2d 69..	14
<i>Scott v. Bank One Trust Co., N.A.</i> (1991), 62 Ohio St.3d 39, 577 N.E.2d 1077	10
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Trustees of Pension Fund v. Bd. of Trustees of Relief Fund</i> (1967), 12 Ohio St.2d 105, 41 O.O.2d 410, 233 N.E.2d 135	15

<i>State ex rel. Horvath v. State Teachers Retirement Bd.</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 67, 1998-Ohio-424, 697 N.E.2d 644	6
<i>State ex rel. Jackman v. Court of Common Pleas</i> (1967), 9 Ohio St. 2d 159, 162, 38 O.O.2d 404, 224 N.E.2d 906	6
<i>State ex rel. Yaple v. Creamer</i> (1912), 85 Ohio St. 349, 97 N.E. 602.....	13
<i>State v. Consilio</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 295, 2007-Ohio-4163, 871 N.E.2d 1167.....	3
<i>State v. Kidd</i> (1958), 167 Ohio St. 521, 150 N.E.2d 413.	15
<i>State v. Sowers</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 260, 1998-Ohio-632, 690 N.E.2d 881	10
<i>Util. Serv. Partners v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 284, 2009-Ohio-6764, 921 N.E.2d 1038	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS; SUPREME COURT RULES, STATUTES:

Section 28, Art. II of the Ohio Constitution	1, 2, 6, 9, 20
Section 34, Art. II of the Ohio Constitution	11, 20
R.C. 124.34 (2010)	3, 4, 5, 7
R.C. 3319.081 (2010)	4, 5, 6
R.C. 3319.391(2008)	1, 2, 3, 11, 16, 20
Ohio Adm.Code 3301-20-01(2007)	1, 2, 20
Ohio Adm.Code 3301-20-03 (2009).	7
S.Ct.Prac.R. XVIII(1)	10

OTHER

2 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Ohio (1913) 1331	12
Pierce, “Organized Labor and the Law in Ohio” (2004), 2 History of Ohio Law 883, 897-98 (Benedict & Winkler eds.).....	14
